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The Justice Department’'s Double Game with Banks

The government has prosecuted thousands of citizens for‘so-called mortgage fraud
offenses, claiming the property sellers, Toan officers or real estate agents tricked banks
into making loans that did not meet the bank's lending guidelines. But, wait! The
very same properties at issue in these prosecutions are also involved in cases where
banks have admitted knowingly making loans that didn't meet the bank's lending guidelines.
American citizens have been ordered to pay restitution to the banks, who the government
says are innocent victims of fraud schemes. But, once again, the exact same properties
that are subject to restitution orders where the bank is an innocent victim are also
involved in lender settlements where banks have admitted engaging in fraud and paid the
owners of the mortgages.

In order to bring this double game to the public's attention, and to have unlawful
convictions overturned, the attached law suit has been filed in Federal Court. Please
read our complaint and the attachments and see for yourself how the Justice Department is
abusing its power, incarcerating innocent people and allowing banks to pay money to buy
themselves out of criminal Tiability,



08/14/2017 16:46
Northern District of Ohio

1afF2

#1567 P.DODZ /045

hrtps://ecf.obnd.¢irc6.den/¢g=mity DKIKPLDIY / /203248413 10%-1,_1_V-1

U.S. District Court

Northern District of Ohio (Cleveland)

CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 1:17-cv-00827-DCN

Viola v, Bair et al

Assigned to: Judge Donald C. Nugent
Case in other court: New York Eastern, 1:17-¢cv-01741
Cause: 42:1983 Prisoner Civil Rights

Plaintiff
Anthony L Viola

V.

Defendant

William J. Bair
Deputy Assoc. Atiorney General
Defendant

Mark 5. Bennett
Assistant US Attorney
Defendant

Preci Bharara

USN Attorney
Defendant

Leslie R. Caldwell

Defendant
Eric Holder

Defendant

Date Filed: 04/18/2017
Jury Demand: Plaintiff
Nature of Suit: 550 Prisoner: Civil

Rights

Cat03 Parker

Jurisdiction: Federal Question

represented by Anthony L. Viola
#32238-160
FCI McKcan

Federal Correctional Institution

P.Q. Box 8000

Bradford, PA 16701

Email:
PRO SE

4/18/2017 12:57 PM



0B/14/2017 16:46 #1567 P.D0D3 /045

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANTHONY L. VIOLA ID # 32238-160 )
.McKean Federal Correctional Imstitution

P.0. Box 8000 - Unit E

Bradford, Pa. 16701
- (814) 362-8900,

Plaintiff CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT

42 B.5.C. § 1983

—V5.—

WILLIAM J. BAIR

Deputy Assoclate Attormey General
C.5. Department of Justite

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-9500 '

JURY DEMAND ENCLOSED HEREIN

~ MARK $. BENNETT
Agsistant U.S. Attorney
Northern District of Ohio

. 801 West Superior Avenue
SBuite 400

“Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 622-3878

U.5. Attorney

Southern Diastrict of New York
86 Chambers Street - 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212 637=27717

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Criminal Division

U.5, Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenie, NW
Washington, DC 20530

ERIC HOLDER

Partner, Covington & Burling
620 8th Avenue

Vew York, New York 10018-1405

DANIEL KASARIS ‘

Senior Assistant Ohio Attorney General
015 Superior Avemue — 11lth Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
g
PREET BHARARA )
)
)
)
)
)
)}
)
}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
(614) 466-4320 )
)



0B/14/2017 16:46 #1567 P.DD& /045

DOUGLAS ¥. JOHNSON

Vice President, ACE SECURITIES CORF.
6525 Morrison Blvd. :
Charlotte, North Carolina 28211

RICHARD D. OWENS,

Partner, LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP.
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022

DR. MATHIAS QTTO
Co-General Counsel
DEUTSCHE BANK AG
Taunusanlage 12

60325 Frankfurt am Maim
GERMANY

DEUTSCHE BANK
60 Wall Street ‘
New York, New York 10005
(212) 250-2500

CHRISTOF VON DRYANDER .
Co~General Counsel
DEUTSCHE BANWE AG

. Taunusanlage 12

60325 Frankfurt am Main
- -GERMANY

KATHRYN K. CLOVER

206 Springdale Drive
Oxford, Ohio 45056
KathrynClover206@8Gmail.com

INTRODUCTION
Plaintiff was indicted three times and tried twice — once in faderal court and once
in state court — on identiecal charges‘by a joint federal-state Morvigage Fraud Task Force

on allegations that the Plaintiff duped lenders including Deutsche Bank into making 'no

money down' mortgage loans that did not meet the lender's guidelines, USA v. Viola, Case

No. 08-cr-506, N.D. Ohio, Indictment pages 4-6, Docket No. 54. ' The Justice Department

and corporate representatives from banks told jurdrs that all leans "would have to satisfy
the lender's gﬁideliﬂes before any money was distributed," and that any loans obtained
outside of the lenders' underwriting guidelines were "fraudulently obtained,” Page 15,
Covernment Statement of Facts, Cage No., 12-3112, Sixth Circuit, and trial transcript

pages 8, 18, 35, 441, 1521, 1671, 1811, 2829-31, 3241 and 3417.

-2 -
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Prior to the federal trial, prosecutors-poaseaéed evidence confirming that banks
‘portrayed as "victims" of a wire fraud ascheme had, in fact, knowingly and in writiﬁé,
waived key lending conditions and sent closiﬁg instructions to title agencles that
authorized -- in writing —— 'no money down, cash back' moxtgage loans. That evidence,
including an FBI 302 interview summary with a lender executive, was not produced before
the fifst trial, ‘As.a result, the Plaintiff was ¢ofivicted. At sentencing, the Plaintiff -
informed the District Court of his actual innocence but the Plaintiff was sentenced to
123 years (twelve‘and a half years) in jail and ordered to pay reatitution to multiple
lenders, Deutshe Bank and its MortgagelIT subsidiary were the alleged victims and are

currently receiving restitution on the followilng properties:

- COUNT 18 686 East 130th Street, Cleveland, Ohio;
COUNT 19 — 9905 Elizabeth Avénue, Cleveland, Ohio;
COUNT 20 —- 9013 Laisy Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio
COUNT 36 —— 3439 East 71st Street, Cleveland, Ohlo

See Indictment, Docket No, 54 and Restitution Order, Docket No. 427, 5/30/13,

Prior to the federal trial, after the‘Piaintiff refuéed to plea& guilty to any
charges, Assistant U.S. Attorney Mark Benmett and Semior Assistant Ohio_Atturney
General Daniel Kasaris, opetrating through the joint task force, directed their Office
Manager, Ms. Dawn Pasela, fo befriend the-Plaintiff and secretly record a series of
‘post—indictment conversations with the Plaintiff so prosecuﬁors could gain Insight into
defense trial tactics and .strategies. After the first trial but prior‘to the federal
sentencing, and priotr to the second trial, Ms. Pasela contacted the Plaintiff, provided
evidence that'présecutors suppressed prior to the first trial, and offered to téstify
at the second triél about prosecutorial misconduct inside the Task Force and inside the
U.S. Attorney's Office. Utilizing the government's own evidence to destroy their case,
the Plaintiff proved actual inmocence following a six week jury trial, despite being
a federal prisomner appearing Pro Se in court, State of Ohio v. Tony Viola, Case No.
CR-10-536877 and CR~10-543886. A comparison between the indictments coniirms tha; the

same properties and same charged conduct were at issue in both trials, Docket No. 445,

Attachment # 7, USA v. Viola, and both cases were prosecunted by the same prosecution team-

In January, 2017, Deutsche Bank and the Department of Justice reached a $7.2 billion
settlement in which Deutsche Bank admitted that it koowingly made 'no money down, cash out’
mortgage loans that did not meet the bank's lending guidelines but made rhose loans
regardless. The Bank also admitted knowingly making loans that contained fraudulent

representations, loansg when files were missing material documents and loans to borrowers

-3 -
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that the bank knew could not afford the loans in question. According to the Statement

of Facts, available on www.Doj.gov,

Deutﬂche Bank knew, based on the results of due diligence, thar significant
numbers'of loans did not meet those underwriting guidelines and were underwritten
to borreowers who would nat_likely have the ability to repay their loamns, page 3.

Deutsche Bank knew that 1t was securitlzing leoans originated by MortgagelIT that
did not meet its representations to investors ... MortgagelT loans were often
underwritten to borrowers with unreasonable stated incomes who did not have the
ability to repay their mortgages, pages 64-65.

In addition to the $7.2 billion settlement between Deutache Bank and MortgageIT,

miltiple Residential Mottgage Backed Securities litigation confirmed that the bank

(a) Kmowingiy wids 163fs that did fiot feet its underwriting guidelines and ITed about =~

that practice; and (2) the bank paid its bondholders to make them whole. Both civil

. and‘criminalilitigation involving Deutscheé bank also involves the very same properties

at issue‘in the USA v. Viola prosecution. Tn State of Ohic v. Karen Harris, et. al.,

“the very same joint task forece that accused the Plaintiff of tricking banks into making
mortgsgpe Ioans that did not meet its‘underwritiﬂg guidelines prosecuted lender executives,
. accusing those individuals of knowingly making mortgage loans that they kmew did mot
meet the bank's lending guidelines and lying about that practice, indictment pages 5-11
and, for example, Count ten —— 9013 Laigy Avenua, Case No. 551555,
The Justice Department has been playing a double game with Deutsche Bank and

MortgagelIT for many years —— going inte one courtroom and informing jurors the bank is

an immocent vicfim of mortgage frand schemes,‘requiring the imprisonment of real estate
investors, appraisers, loan officers and property sellers. In other courtrooms, often

at the same time, the Justice Department extracts large fimancial penalties from the bank
while &fguing that the bank kmowingly made mortgage loams that did not meet the bank's
lending gﬁidelines;‘ The szame ﬁon;h the Plaintiff was on trial for duping Deutsche_Bank
into making mortgage loams that did not meet the bank's lending guidelines, the U.S.
Attorney in New York filed Civil zetion ll-civ-2976, that stated:

Deutsche Bank and MortgagelIT repeatedly lied ... [and] recklessly selected
mortgages that violated program rules in blatant dizsregard of whether borrowers
could make mortgage payments, Complaint at Page 1,

Jurors in USA v. Viola also were ot told that

Deutsche Bank and MortgagelIT repeatedly lied to HUD ... their violations of HUD
Tules were egregiouas, Complaint at page 4.

Disfunctions ... were reported to upper management ,.. MortgagelT deceived HUD by
falsely promising HUD thar it corrected failures, Complaint at pages 4-5.

A
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' Deutsche Bank has 1o compunction about taking-wholly contrary pesitions conecerning

the materiality of its underwriting-guidéliheé. Often, the bank works with fédaral and
' state prosecutors to imprison American citizems, In mbrtgage frauds prosecution, the bank

tells jurors and- prosecutﬂrs that it faithfully follows its underwriting guidelines and
"Dnly makes-lnans-;hat meat those ‘guidelines. Loans outside those guldellnes were nbtalned
”Eﬁfough f:éﬁduiéﬁtwﬁéané aﬁd ﬁéuﬁécﬁéfBéﬁk is,-therefqre, ‘an Inmoceénnt ‘viotim of a scheme -

"to.dupe the bank into making 1baﬁs'oﬁtsi&e 1ts?unﬁerﬁrifing guidelihes: In USA v. Viola,

Deutsche Bank portrayed tteself 'as the vietim of mﬂterial mlsreprESEutatious, causing the
bank' to make mﬂrtgage ldans that did nots meet its underwrltlng guldelines, entitling the
‘bank to restitution aince it was deprived of money or property in a wire fraud case, But,

the bank quickly shifts p051t10ns EoncErning the mﬂteriality of its underwritiug guidelines
""When 1t 1is expedient.te.do‘sq.‘ Dozens'5f frustees for holdexrs of Residential NBrtgage

Backed Securities éﬁﬁdeeutsche‘Bank; claiming the bank‘knowinglg approved 1ngns that_dld"

---not meat the bank's- underwriting guidellnes then 1ied about that practice. In-those caszes,

*the bank took a Whnlly aoppoaite’ posltlon.' that its underwriting guidelines weras not material
- to the lending decision, that routine.. exceptlans were made to those guidelinea and that

the bank was not oblipated to follow the guidelines in any evetrit, Deutsche Bank Alt-A

Securities Murtgage Loan ‘Trust, Series 2006-0Al, HERC, Trustee v. DB Btruétured Products,
Inc,, 2013 U.5. Dixt LEXIS 1046417, 12 eiv 8594 (RWS), 8. D.‘NY, 2013, In Re Residential
Capital, LLC.., debtor: Séalink'Funding, Ltd., v. Deutsche Bank 489 BR=363 2013 Bankr,
LEXTS 10483 Collier Bankr..Cas. 24 (MB), Case No. 12-12020, SD,NY (MG). = = =

Thls litigagion argues that the Justice Department is-engaging in unconstitutional
actions by creating a two~tiered system of justice In America, where powerful banks are- .-
dllowed to escape criminal prosecution and buy their way out of eriminal liability and
gecondly, banﬁs are allowed to offer faise tesfimnny at mortgage fraud trials and unlawfully.
collect restitution fram‘indigent faderal prisoners even though the bank ﬁas admitted
its gullt and paid restitution to bondholders. By pursuing multiple theories of eriminality
concerning the exzact same propertiea, the Department of Justice is violating the due
process clause of the Constitution., In order to "win" these mortgage fraud cases, the
government hides key evidence and commits misconduct, more fully described herein. This
litigation alsze brings to thé attention of the Court that restitution orders throughout
America are unlawful. There is no proper accounting mechanism in these multi-billion
dollar lender settlements to track individual properties that are involved in both these
multi-billion dollar settlements amd are included in restitution orders in criminal
progecutions. Moreover, under the restitution statutes, entities cannot he both victims

and perpetrators at the same time and concerning the exact same properties. Finally,

kindly mote tﬁat the Department of Justice possesses evidence that prior mortgage fraud

prosecutions are fatally flawed but cannot brinmg itself to do the right thing and correct

-5 -
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this obvious injustice. Therefere, this matter is being brought to the artention of .
This Most Honorable Court for its review. Also submitted along with this complaint is
a Motion for Appointment of Counsel so that the matter cam be properly presented to the
Court by an attorney who is better able to submit this claim, which affects many other
éitizens. A‘Hbtinn,fnt'Témpb:ary.Restraining Order 1is also Eeing‘eubmitted and the .
Plaintiff is requesting an order to prevent Deutsche Bank ffom‘collecting any further
rastitution as a "victim"‘of.mortgage fraud schemes, given the admissions made by the

Bagk in the January, 2017 settlement and Statement of Facts.

- JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This Honorable Court has 3urisdiction over this matter pursuent to 28 U.5.C: § 1331
.gince the controversy in: questlen 1nvolves the Constitution of the United States

2. The diversity of citizenship between the parties in this 11t1gat10n also coufers
jurisdiction om this Honorable Court, 28 U.S.C. § 1332. |

3. The $7.2 blllion gettlement between the Department of Justice and Deutsche Bank states
that THe United States District Court for the Fasternm District of New York has "exclusive

jurisdietion” over the settlement, page /, settlement agreement.
PARTIES

4. Plalntlff Anthony L. Viola, is currently housed at the McKean Federal Correctional
Ingtitution, prisoner’ ip-#: 32238-160, P.0. Box 8000 Unit E, Bradford, Pa. 16701. The
eentinued impriscnmeﬂt by the Justice Department of an American ecitizen who affirmatively
pruvedlactﬁal imnocence at a second trial has caused friends amd supporters to establish

a wet site to highlight this obvious injustice: www.FreeTonyViola.com. We want to alert

the public at large that the Department of Justice engages in unlawful "win at all costs”
litigation to imprisom innocent citizens while alsoe administering a2 two-tiered system

of justice, where barks ere allowed to buy their way out of criminal 1iability and offer
falase testimony in federal ecourt —— and even collect restritution when doing so is contrary
to the restitution statutes.

3. The following defendants executed the Jaruary 17, 2017 Settlement Agreemernt between
the Department of Jﬁétice and Deutsche Bank; William J., Baer, Christof von Dryander,

Dr. Mathias Otto, Richard Owens, and Douglas K., Johnson. |

6. Assistant U.S. Attorney Mark Benrett and Senior Assistant Ohkio Atictney General Daniel

Kasaris presecuted the Plaintiff through a joint federal-state Mortgsge Fraud Task Force

that also utiljzed the same properties at issue in USA v. Viola to pursue an alternate

thecry of criminality in State of Ohlo v. Karen Harris.

7. Preet Bharara was the United Stztes Attorney for the Southern District of New York
-6 =
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while hig office prosecuted Deutsche Bank for eivil fraud, United States v. Deutsche

Bank, et. al., l1-civ-2976 (LAK); S.D. WY, alleging that Deutsche Bank knowingly made

mortgage loans the bank knew did not meet its lending guidelines then lied about that

practice. At the exact same time, in USA v. Viola, the Plaintiff was being prosecuted

by the government for tricking Deutsache Bank into making mortgage loans that didn't meet

the bank's lending guidelines.

8. TLeslie R. Caldwell headed the criminal division of the Justice Department and oversaw

these multi-billion dollar lender settlements. Ms. Caldwell allowed banks to settle

criminal claims by paying momey to buy their way out of jail while refusing to release

details about these lender settlements or make public documents that could be used by

criminal defendants in mortgage fraud proseautions. ‘

9., Eric Holder, Attorney General of the United States,_;EEQWEd employe;;mlgwthe Department.m

of Justice to pursue multiple theories of crimimality concarning the exact same properties

while failing to implement any accounting mechanisms to make sure that restitution orders

were lawful following the completion of these multi~billion dollar lending settlements.

10. Defendant Deuteche Bank has admitted knowingly making mortgage loans that did not

meet its lending guidelines and is unlawfully collecting restitution on properties the

bank has paid holders of its mortgage backed securities because the bank admitted engaging
" in fraudulent conduct.

il. Defendants Mark Bennett, Rathryn Clover and Daniel Easaris are federal agents, working

together through the joint federal-state Mortgage Fraud Task Force.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

12. 1In December, 2008, Assistant U.S. Attorney Mark Bennett orchestrated a "raid" of
several real estate and mortgage business in Greater Cleveland. The raid on the Plaintiff's
company was televiged live as "breaking news'! which was followed by a press conferemce
featuring AUSA Bennett and County Prosecutor Dan Kasaris, who alleged the Plaintiff
orchestrated a massive mortgage fraud scheme through ownership and contrel of various
mortgage and title buslnesses.

13, The government was umaware of which businesses the Plaintiff owned and the federal
indictment incorrectlxystates the Plaintiff owned business, including Transcontinental
Lending, that the Plaintiff did not own, operate, work for or receive money from.

14. 7Plaintiff informed the news media the govermment's case was based on incorrect
information and Tequested a dismissal of all charges and a public apology.

15. Our defense at any trial was simple: show the Plaintiff never had any involvement of

any kind with companies the government said the Plaintiff owned. As we were retaining

-7 =
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experts in foremsic accounting to testify that the Plaintiff never received any money nor
was the Plaintiff an owner in companies said to be involved in fraudulent getivities,
prosecutors Benmett and Kasaris ammounced that the government "{ost" computers, Exhibit
One. The Justice Department used the structure on an unaccountable joint task force
to shift exculpatory evidence between jurisdictioms and locatione to hide it from the
defense, Exhibit 2. ' .
16. Prior to the firact trial in federai court, Prosecutors Bennett and Kasaris met with.
lender executives, and obtained documents from lenders including Deutsche Bank, confirming
that banks knowipgly and in writing approved the very 'nmo momey down' mortgage loans the
government was claiming the Plaintiff duped banks into making. In one meeting, Kathryn
Clover, a co-defendant and government informant, created spreadsheets with lender exescutives
“that found conditions were frequentiy waived and that some loans were "NINA" loans, of
'no income, no document' loans that banks approved without regard to a borrower's income
or assets. Before trial, however, prosecutors Bennétt and Easaris -- in writing —-
falsely claimed that fhey did mot pdssess the FBI 302 interview summary with lender
executive Steve Newcombe or other key documents, Exhibit 3.
17. 1In order to gain insight into the defense's trial strategles and preparation,
Prosecutors Bemmett and Kasaris, with the knowledge of and information from Kathryn Clover,
directed the Mortgage Fraud Task Force's Office Manager Dawn Pasela to befriend the
Plaintiff and secretly record a series of conversations about trial preparation. Ma,
Pasela attended legal strategy sessioms and fupdraisers for the Plaintiff's Legal Defense
Fund and was given funds by the government to donate towards the Piaiﬁtiff's legal fees,
one éxample attached as Exhibit 4. |

18. AUSA Mark Bepmett used information from Ms. Pagela's recordings to obfain an ex

parte court order;'Docket # 101, USA v, Viola, preventing the ?laiqtiff from speaking with
key witnesses.

19. Prior to the federal trial, the government used Ms. Pasela's cancelled checks from
contributions toward legal defemse to identify the defense fund's bank account and also
identify contributors and supporters. FBI Agent Jeff Kassouf then informed thege
individuala, including Brian Stark, that further Suppbft for the Plaintiff could result in
their indictment.

20. So-called "state investigators" assigmed to the joint task force were used as 2
witness screening mechanism —— exculpatory evidence was buried in "state discovery" and
not sent to the U.S5. Attérney's 0ffice — so that key witness interviews with 6 witnesses
who testified at the second trial for the defense were never produced prlor to the

federal trial, Meanwhile, the government possessed confirmation that banks authorized

— in writing and before closing -- the very 'no money down, cash back' mortgage loans the

-8 -
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government told jurows the Plaintiff duped banks into making, Exhibit 5. The Plaintiff
was convicted in federal court but informed the sentencing judge of his actual innocence
at sentencing — resulting in anm 'abhove the guidelines' jail sentence of 123 vears.

21. After the federal jury verdiot but before the federal sentencing, Ms. Pagela
contacted the undersigned and admitted wearing a wire amdiplaying those conversations

for Prosecutors Kasaris and Bennett. 'As.the:0ffice Manager of the Task Force, Ms. Pasgela
also maintained the evidence log and was in the chain of custody of all eﬁidence. She
described how computers that were "loat" were actually re-labled as part of an older
investigation and destroyed, how her name was torged on the evidence logs and how the
Tagk Force segregated evidence concerning the same properties into different "evidence

buckets" so the Task Force could pursue multiple theories of prosecution concerning the
. F P

exact same properties, see Exhibit 6.
22. Ma., Pasela then provided the Plaintiff key evidence prosacutors claimed did not exist,
including spreadéheets that Ms. Clover and Mr. Kasaris created diiring and after meetings
with lender executives and the FBI 302 prosecutors said didn't exist, Exhibit 7. These
documents were utilized to prove actual imnocence at the secend trial.

23. After prosecutors tealized that thelr very own Office Manager was on the defense
witness list, they threatened Ms. Paséta with'"federal prison" unless she left town. The
day Ms. Pasela was scheduled to testify as a defense witness, she was found dead in her
apartmeﬁt by her parents, who are assisting the Plaintiff, Paselz family affidavit at
Fxhibit 8. '

24, Tapes made by Ms. Pasela were never provided to the defenge hefore trial so the
Plaintiff 1n1tiated a Freedom of Information Act Request and, later, FOIA litipgation.,

to obtain cecretly made tapes, That litigatiom, Viola v. Department of Justice, Casza No.

15-cv-242, Western District of Pennsylvania, seeks information about Kathryn Clover's

role in the prosecution of the Plaintiff. Ms. Clover was allowed to testify as a government
witness at the secoﬁd trial after admitting she }ied im federal court, then Ms. Clover took
the Fifth Amendment. Ms. Clover also received undisclosed payments from Prosescutors
" Rennett and Kasaris and, at some point, began a romantic relationship with Mr. Kasaris,

see documents and statements from multiple sources attached to the_amended complaint imn

the FOIA litigation, Judge Susan Paradise baxter presiding. Judge Baxter has held that
tapes made by Ms. Pasela and e mails between Mr. Easaris and Ms. Clover are public ragords,
subject to release.

25, The Department of Justice has allowed banks it portrayed as inmocent victims in USA

v. Viola —- including Citibank, JP Morgan and, now, Deutsche Bank —-- to pay money to smeffle
criminal matters. As a part of those settlements, however, the "Statement of Facts" that
lenders have entered into wholly and completely contradict their testimony at trial,

Exhibit 9.

-9 -
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26. Many of the defendants are licensed attormeys and have a duty of Candor Toward the

Tribunal, requiring these attorneys to correct false statements made during USA v, Viola,

N.¥. Rules of Professional Comduct 3.3(a). Since the Plaintiff's appeal of the denial of
his habeas is currently pending before the United States Court of Appeals for the 5ixth
Circuit, it is "still possible to amend, modify or vacate the prior judgment" and the
mandatory duty of disclosure to the tribunal trumps a lawyer's obligation of maintaining
client confidentiality, New York Bar Associariom Formal Opinion 2013-2., As of this date,
none of the defendants have fulfilled their duty of Candor Toward the Tribumal.

27. Assistant U.S. Mark Bemnett routinely shifts positions concerning key facts at issue

in USA v. Viola. When Kathryn Clover sought to have her probation terminated early, Mr.

Bennett objected, saying "Clover provided false testimony at the trial,” 0SA v. Clover,

Case No. 10-er-0075, N.D. Ohio, Docket No. 46, pages 2-3. 'HowéVer, in the Plaintiffts™
§2255 petitien, Ground Five, the government's use of Ms. Clover's perjured testimony, Mr.

Benpett argued that Ms. Clover testified  truthfully in USA v. Viola, government opposition

to Plaintiff's §2255 petition. ,

28. FBI Agent Jeff Kassouf listemed to tapes made by Ma. Pasela but claims that, since
the FBI didn't "task™ Ma. Pasela with making those tapés, the FBRL is not obligated to
produce those tapes, see january, 2017 filing by the Plaintiff in the FOIA litigation imp
the Western District of Pemnsylvania.

99. The federal-atate Mortgage Fraud Task Force and the Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's
Office have been unable to account fur‘"restitution" made by defendants in mortgage
fraud prosecutions. Numerous defendants have paid monéy to the Clexk of Court but the
innocent victims have vet to actually receive any of these funds, Exhibit 10.

'30. The ongoing incarceration of a citizen who has'proved his innocence, along with
readily appérent government misconduct, is the subject of a February, 2017 letter from
Judge Daniel Gaul, who presided aver the second t;ial and has given pérmission to share
his letter, Exhibit 11.

31. The foregoing is only 2 brief summary of the prosecutorial erime spree orchestrated
by the United States Attorney's Offiece in Cleveland. For additiopal details, kindly

review the "Statement of Facts" in case no 14-3348, USA v. Viola, United States Court of

Appeals for the Sixth Cireuit, including attachments.

CLATM FOR RELIEF
VIOLATION OF THE 5th AND l4th AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW

32. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and evary statement made and
all of the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1 - 31 of this complaint.

33. The Plaintiff — and other similarly situated citizens — are suffering and will

- 10 -
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contlnue to suffer from: the denial of the Constirutional Right to Tue Process of Law*"
because of the "double game" the government is playlng with banks in this country, i

34 DeutshetBank: and-itshartorneys and affiliates haveijoedhed with the Justice Department
dn a consplracy against Amerdcan citizens.  The actions of both Deutsche Bank, the

joint federal-state mortgage fraud task force's agents, ahd the defendants named herein

. have denied the plaintiff, and otHers, their constitutional right to a felr trial.

- 33.. Licensed attorneys have.failed to alert federal and state couits sbout lender
settlements. to insure restitution otfdera are lawful and they have fuither failed to
Withdraw false trial testimony in mortgage fraud prosecutions by lender employees.

36, The Department of Justice possesses proof that the Plaintiff —-— and similarly

situated individuals -- are innocent but simply daeen L feel 1ike previdlng that evidence

PRAYER FOR RELTEF

Plaintiff regpectfully requeets that This Honorable Court issuve a declarory judgment
that Deutsche Bank is mot a "victim" of . any mortgage fraud scheme in USA v, Viela, The

Plaintiff also requests that This Honoxable Court {a) Issue a temporary restraining order
o, prohlbit Deuteche Bethfrem collecting reetitution 1n“mortgege fraud cases, &bj: . Refers T;“
" this matter to the Office of Prefessional Reeponaibilltﬁﬁfor an 1nveetigetion, () Appointi'- 
counsel to more affectively present this matter; (d) Order The Justice Department . and
Deutsche Bank to create a Proper accounting mechanisim so the bank does not continue to
be unjuatly anriched by testitution from indigent federal and state prizonersz;  (e) Declare .
the $7.2 settlement between the Justice Department .and Peutsche Rank uneonetltutional' and

(£f) Aoy additional relief deemed equitable.

Under penalty of perjury, I swear and affirm that all statements contained herein are
truthful and accurate. ‘

fgeeyfully S;Fm ttad

( AL TR L
Anthdny L. Viold # 32238-160
McEean FCI - P,0, Rox 8000
Bradford, Pa. 16701

=11 -
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DIRECTOR OF Law,
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS -
| OF COUNSEL:
L BRYAN CARR -

Lronard T Comn o, LPA

1392 5.0 M. Gendor Road
- Aayfiold Hoghts, Dhio 4124

March 30, 2010

Michael Goldberg, EsqQ. .
Michael J. Goldberg & Associates
323 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 450
Clevelond, Ohio 44113

Re:

United States of America vs. Anthony Capuozzo, ef dl.

u.S, Distict Ceurt, Northem District of Ohlo, Eastern Division

Case No. 1:10 CR 00075-DCN-2
My Clleni: Nicholas Myles

Dear Mr. Goldberg:

This letter is being written pu
matter. [will also notily both
- objection to doing so.

VIA FACSIMILE {216-781-6242) AND REGULAR U.3. MAIL— 3-30-10

#1567 P.DLS /045

_ TELEPHONE
{440) 4732277
EAX.
(440} 4730168

CELL
" (216) 4837500

E-Mal

legReantawlimm.nak '

rsuant to your request, relaiive 10 the captioned
the Federal and County Prosecutors that thave no

£rom fime-to-fime during my récent involvement in this cose, you and I have

discussed the matter of ceriain doc
been in my client's possession and then turned over o the Cuyahog

Prosecuiors Office.

uments and computer hardware that had
¢ County

it is my understandiing that, in 2006, the County Prosecutor's Office issued @

Subpoena o Nicholas Myles,
relaiive 1o his former employer
issued by, or in conjunction with, As

in compliance with the Subpoena, m
boxes of files and documents, as well
drivesjto the
representative of Mr. Jackson receive

control.

for certain records and computer hardware,
Central National Mortgage. The Subpoend was
sistant County Prosecutor Michael Jackson.

y client {with his wife) delivered sevaral
as 2 grey Dell deskiop computers (hard-
¢t floor of the Justice Center {the Prosecutor's Office) where G

d those iterns into hisfher cusiody and
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It is my underst‘crﬁidi‘ng that the Subpoena was complied with in its entirety, and

in the time since the issuance of the Subpoena no complaint has been made by
“the County Prasecutors Cffice that my client foiled to comply with same in any

fashion. S

it is my understariding now that one or more of the computers in question may
have been lost or misplaced within ihe County Prosecuior's Office. 1t is aiso my
understanding (secondhand) that Prosecutor Jackson does notf deny having
received the subpoended information and computers, but merely cannot recall
it as a result of the passage of fime.

* itis my understanding that, with ffie ssuance of his fetter, you will withdraw your
previously issued Subpoenas on this subject.

Very Truly Yours,
LEONARD F. CARR

lcs
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FB-302 (Rev. 10.6-95)

e T — e m— _—‘“Bﬂz—mﬂfﬂﬁmmn—h%_

. : ' . K b7c
On Aprii 6, 2010, ae .3:35pm, Special Agent
dccepted a box ©f documents which were being helg at the
S UNITE ateg a EQrney'g Office. The g ‘

‘ e Driginally
Provideq by Lo Special Agent of Alcohol
Tobaceo and Firearmg (ATF) _ : o

e A — T delivereg these document g to the bé
C‘uy-_ahc:ga Count ,I_'ggr,t_gage. Fraud Tagle Force, for Scanning ang to be k7
‘turned svay for evidepea : ‘

. onwm /
Meeting haeld ak_the 17 ited Sta Eto
meeting were

Present ar th ‘ E’_
. and t ATF, sa
| and Ass{sCant Uniteg StateE'Attorney Y
CCumentg were placed in storage ar the conclusion of thig Neating.

o The documengs Eurneang over o thé MrTE includedf_ _, o
L_ ‘ ' | bg
' - T =7

Investigation o - 04/05/2010 at f@,\f hl’

File # 329E--C'V—71645" 7q Date digtareq
by aa . e

-~ =7
This docupmen; Conains nejrkor reemmend=tions por tonclusions of (i, FB],

_ It ig the Properiy of the FB1 ang is loaneg ¢ YOUr agengy-
It 20d 15 comteng AT ot Ip b distrike g Ottlside your ATy,
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RE: Newcomb 302 request from Tony Viola | Page 1 of 1

From: Bennett, Mark (USAOHN) (USAOHN) <Mark, Benneit2@usdoj.gov>

To: tonytopaz <tonylopaz@aol.com=

Cr: Danief Kasaris (p4dxk@cuyahogacounty.usy <pddxk@cuyahogacounty. uss
Subject: RE: Newcomb 302 request from Tony Viola

Date: Sun, Apr 8, 2012 5.45 pm

I have checked the system and do not have a 302 for Mr. Newcombe. 1 have mqmred with the agents and other /
AUSAs on the case to see if one was created and they can provide. 1 will not be in the office next week. But they \E
can respond directly to Mr. Kagaris,

Mark S. Bennett
Assistant United States Attomey
801 W. Superior Ave,, Suite 400
Cleveland, Ohip 44113
216.622.3878 (direct) ‘
e e e 216,522 2403 (f2%) R e

mark.benneft?(@usdoj.coy

From. tonﬂugaz@aol Com [mallm tonympaz@ao .com]
Sent: Sunday, April 08, 2012 620 PM

To: Bennett, Mark (USAOHN)
Subject: Re: Newcomb 302 request from Tony Viola

Mr. Kasaris says he does not have Mr. Newcomb's 302, if possible, kindly reforward thar, thank you,
Tony

«w—nriginal Message-——
From: Bemmett, Mark (USACQHN) (USAOH’N) <Mark. BennettXbusdoj.oove

To: ‘torytopaz@aol.com’ <tonvtopazipacl.com=; ‘dkasaris@enyahogacounty ng' <dkasaris@cuyahogacounty ug>
Sent: Sun, Apr 8, 2012 10:31 am

Subject: Re: Neweomb 302 request from Tony Viola
Mr. Viola,
I have provided those to Mr. Kasaris. I am sure he will provide pursuant to local rule and the Court's trial order.

Mark Bennett

From: tonviopazi@eol.com [mailto:ronyviopazi@maol.com]
Sent: Saturday, April 07, 2042 03:47 PM |
To: Bennett, Mark (USAOHNY, dkasaris@Beuyahosgeonmty us M_TW

Subject: Newcomb 302 request from Tony Viola

Mt Bennett - | am respectfully requesting that you e mail me a copy of the Argent witness, Mr. Steve Mewcomb, his 302
© statement summary. He testified on direct exam on Friday and will resume this coming week. Thank you.

Tony Viola

hitp://mail.aol.com/36032-111/a0l-6/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 5/1/2012
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aNd this Was my rEsponss i mark,
E OO Rl Biv e @iy DewClniv 3UE

dan

Daniet 5. Kasars

Agsistani County Prasecutar

Cuyahogs Courty, Chio

1200 Ontario 5T, &th Fleor

216-443-7883 :

216-638-2270 (fax) X

Alachec Massags
From: Daria! Kasaris <dRhasaris@oyahogacounty. us>
Tar Mark (USAOHN} Bannett «Mark Bennent®@usdci, govs )
Ce Jeffrey P (FBI) Kassouf <Jeffray.Kassouf@ic. fbigeve; John (USAOHN) Swegal <John Sigai@usdal gov=
Subjest  Rea: Viok - 302s of lenger, Rich and Calo
e M Son. 0% Ao 2012 125504 040G e e e e e i e e e

mark

this is what you sent

{ do not Rrave & 302 % stsve newoomb
thx

dan

Daniel J. Kasaris

Assistant Cotinly Proseculor
Cuyehoga Gounty, Ohio
1200 Ontarip 8T, 9ih Fioor
218-443.7883
216-896-2270 (fax;}

Dan,

I have net found the interview of Steve Newcomb from Argent, but you probably aiready have that ana. In
addifien, please be advisad that we have put all of our trial exhibits on a disk and will send that disk, along
with the Colley disk cut tamorrow.

Tharniks,
Mark ‘ e

B.5. !aise inciuded a2 summary of our interview of Viela. 1 also have his typed letter to me with all of the
attachments from 2arly on where he admitted to the fact he should have realized thess desls were
guestionable. Let me know if you want that,

Mark 5. Banipett

Assisiant United States Attorney
801 W. Supericr Ave,, Suite 400
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

216,622 35878 (direct)

216,522 2403 (fax)
mark.benngit2 @usdol.gov

hitp://mailacl.com/36032-1 | i/a0i-6:en-us/mail/DisplayMessage. aspx?ws_popup=Tus 1012
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DAWN M. PASELA 0605
1620 CLEARBROOKE OR., UNIT 103

BRUMSWICK, OH 44212 L W :
e * LR Bt
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Ay
* '} Argest Morigage Company, !
BOHRQWER'S DISBURSEMENT AUTH! TION

SETTLEMENT ACLOSING AGENT
TITLE NETWORK OF AMERICA LLG

35401 EUCLID AVENUE SUITE 215

WILLOUGHBY, OH 44094

RATERYN CLOVER

FROPERTY ADDRISS
OH 44318

3233 DELLWOOD ROAD, GLEVELAND HEIGHTS,

SELLER{S)

CLOSING DATE 06302008 | FUNDING DATE 06304403 | LEGAL DESCRIPTION

1 LOANNUMBER. 0082553999 - 9704

LEGAL DESCRIFTION ATTACHED
LBoA ! PERETOD AND MADE A

LOAN PURFOSE Purchess

FROM: Argent Moctgage Contpany, LLC - Divisim

U3 - Bog 05 Sales  PHONE NO. (2000685117 FAX

Corweiex/ Winr/E-Muil Pog FAMILY TITLR SERVICRS NG (W) famj  su5m

TOTAL CHARGES $LIT

EQEEQ!ZAQCOUNTS
- Avowsl Amount | Mosthly Amowst | Nemberof Mroths | TotdChurge |
TANES o008 woo | L] s
HAZARD INRURANCE 2.0 i 2 =2
FLO00 DURANCE 08 B3 2 2
NI ARANKTR S L) L] sag0 |
REURANCE 0o e o Tl
. (FETIAL Darosty T
1af2
BORADNSD (o)
FT02456
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
-EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANTHONY L. VIOLA ID # 32238-160

-McKean Federal Correctional Institution
P.0. Box 8000 - Upit E

Eradford, Pa. 16701

(814) 362-8900,

Plaintiff CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT

42 ¥.5.C. § 1983

—VS‘—

WILLIAM J. BAIR

Deputy Associate Attorney General
B35, Department._of Justice. R

950 Pennsvlvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-9500 o

JURY DEMAND ENCLOSED HEREIR

. MARK S5, BENNETT
Assistant U, 3. Attorney
Northern Distriet of Ohio
801 West Superior Avenue
Suite 400 ‘

Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 622-3878

PREET BHARARA

U.5. Attorney

Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street - 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2777

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Criminal Division

U.5. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenie, NW
Washington, DC 20530

ERIC HOLDER .

Partner, Covington & Burling
620 8th Avenue

New York, New York 100Q18-1405

DANIEL KASARTS

Senior Assistant Ohio Attorney Gemeral
615 Superior Avemue - llth Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)
(614) 466-4320 ;
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THE STATE OF OHIO )
| ) S8.
CUYAHOGA GOUNTY )

CUYAHOGA COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT

THE STATE OF OHIO CASENO.CR 551555

V&,

Karen Haryis

- | Denite O'Brock
Mike Scola

James Sims

-} Linda Warner
Gerald Spuzzille
Angela Pasternak
Terry Forbes
Gerald Stepikuehler
Dee Anne Shaw
David Mangriotis
Erin Foley
Kirk Porter : L
- Defendants
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or more, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and prowded and against the peace
and dlgmty of the State of Ohto.

COUNT TEN: THEFT R.C. 2913.02 (A)(3) (complicity)
DEFENDANTS: LINDA WARNER
JANUARY 4, 2005 TO SEPTEMBER 20035 ‘
The Grand Jurors on tbe:r oaths, fusther find that the De:fendant(s) unlawiully and

the statute Fr-suckr€ase made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ELEVEN- TAMPERING WITH RECORDS R.C. 2913.42
DATE DF OFFENSE- AUGUST 29, 2005
5013 Laisy

The Grand Jurors, on their oaths further find that the Defendant(s) uniawfully and
knowing they had no privilege to do so and with the purpose to defraud or with knowledge that
they were facilitating a frand did falsify a writing, cornputer software, data, or record, to-wit:
appraisal The value of the data involved in the offense or the loss to the victim was $100,060.00
or more, contraty to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace
and dipnity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWELVE: TAMPERING WITH RECORDS R.C. 2913.42
DEFENDANTS: LINDA WARNER
DATE OF OFFENSE: AUGUST —SEPTEMBER 2005
9095 ELIZABETH
- The Grand Jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully and
knowing they had no privileges to do so and with the purpose to defraud or with knowledge that
- they were facilitating a frand did falsify a writing, computer sofiware, data, or record, to-wit:
appraisal The value of the data involved in the offense or the loss to the victim was $100,000.00
or more, contrary to the form of the stafute in such case made and provided and apainst the peace

and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTEEN TAWERING WITH RECORDS R.C 2913 42
DEFENDANTS: LINDA WARNER
DATE OF OFFENSE: AUGUST 1, 2005

1591 BILTMORE
The Grand Jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully and

knowing they had no privilege to do so and with the purpose to defrand or with knowiedge that
they were facilitating a fraud did {falsify a writing, compnter software, data, or record, to-wit:
appraisal The value of the data involved in the offense or the loss to the victim was $100,000.00
or more, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio.

49
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Cuya.ga County Court of Commo.'leas
Criminal Court Division

State of Ohio, A True Bill Indictment For
Plaintiff Engaging In A Pattern Of Corrupt Activity - F1
Vs. §2923.32(AX1)
Angela M. Pasternak Alveno Parker,

Defendants 19 Additional Count(s), Thefl, Tampering with Records,
: Money Laundering and Receiving Stolen Property.

Dates of Offense (on or about) The Term Of Case Number
10/01/2004 to 11/30/2006 September of 2011 556307-11-CR
The State of Ohio, } o TCR11556307-A 71205736
Ouphops Couy 0 R
Count 1 Engaging In A Pattern Of Corrupt Actlwty -F1
§2023 32( A} 1)
Defendants Angela M. Pasternak, Alveno Parker

Pate of Offense  On or about November 1, 2004 to November 30, 2006

The furors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE NAME
-1 AND BY THE AUTHOQRITY OF THE STATE QOF OHIO, da find end present, that the above named Defendmmi(s), on or about the
date of the affense set forth above, v the Cownty af Cuyahoga, ynlawfully

while bemg employed by or associated with any Enterprise did knowingly conduct and/or

participate in directly or indirectly the affairs of the Enterprise through a pattern of corrupt activity as
follows:

THE ENTERPRISE

The Enterprise is an association and/or organization and/or a group of persons agsociated in fact, although not
a legal entity, including but not {imited to each of the above named Defendants, and other kmown and/or
unknown persons, all of whom are persons associated with the Enterprise {collectively, “Persons Associated
with the Eaterprise” or “Persons™). The persons Associated with the Eaterprise performed, from time to
time, some lawful acts while working for entities connected with the Enterprise, and as a result this
Enterprise existed separate and-zpart from the patiern-of comupt-activity-desciibed in this Indictment. - .|
However, these persons zlso performed illegal acts as part of and in fintherance their association with this
Enterprise, as stated in this indictment, and as a result this Enterprise is considered an illicit Enterprice under
R.C. Section 2932.31 and 2623.32, whether or not this Enterprise existed separate and apart from the pattern
of cormupt activity described in this indictment. As a result of either one of these two situations, this
Enterprise functioned as a continuing unit, even though it enpaged in the diverse forms o i activities as
described in this Indictment. A more detailed description of the Enterprise is stated in beldWe—1YEO FOR F'-r'e

‘ NOV 15 201t

H.
Foreperson of the Grand Jury Premacuiting Attorey:
Fage 1 of 29
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Cirrrhoga Colnty Court of Commion Pleas A True Bili Indictment

Century. Argent, BNC and New Century later sold the pate or morgage/securities to investors. Individuals
working at these lenders were aware that loans made were being bundled together and sold to investors. Each
of"these Borrowers with the assistance of Crossland Financial Group and its employees or Agents namely
Davyid Lasalla, and Mitch Jones: New Century, BNC and/or employees, agents or independent contractors of
Argent, namely: Angela Pasternak, submitted signed false and fraudulent Joan applications to Argent's
processing center located in Hinois, or New Century or BNC processing centers 50 that the borrower could
‘prrchase real estate in Cuyahoga, Sunmit, Lake, and Franklin County and other counties within the State of
Okie. In these various loan applications, Crossland Financial, its’ employees, agents, loan officers or person
acting as a Mortgage Broker , Assured Builders or Expert Renovators, or purported agents or independent
contractors of the same acting as home improvement contraters, and account managers from Argent or other
representatives from Argent misstated one or. more of the following: the amount of income, the source of
the incomee, place of income, methods of producing employment, credit reports , and/or other basic
| 20d fundameatal financial information regarding their financial condition, In order to gain approya!
| for the loan amounts requested in these applications. Mortgage brokers, or loan officers and employees
or agents of Assured Builders and/or Expert Renovators signed these loan applications with the knowledge
that this information was required to be true when in fact these applications were false, The mortgage
brokers, loan officers or agents thereof or Assured Builders or Expert Renovators or agents thereof,
sutarutted these applications with the knowledge this information was false or that the Joan application was
sntantted o deceive the lenders into approving these loans. ‘

2. FALSE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

To support a loan application Lenders require many types of verifications, Verifications of employment,
veri fications of morigage/rent, verification of income and Credit Checks. Within the scope and in furtherance
of this criminal enterprise Mitch Jones applying the skills taught to him by Ron Dudas or others manipulated
the credit scores of borrowers by changing the scores so that the Lender’s Guidelines would appear to have
been met so that a loan would be approved. - Account Managers within the scope of this enterprise knew that
the credit scores were altered by Mitch Jones and permitted the scores to be used in the Joan process so that
the lemder would fond the loan. David Lasaila knew that Mitch Jones was altering credit scores or
encouraged or permitted the same. Angela Pasternak and Josh Keiffer also know that the credit scores were @7
beang altered but accepted credit scores and passed them on as if e, ‘

TO furlher the énterprice (0 eAEuTS WAt ITHE Were made by Argentor New Century an Account Manager
instructed Mitch Jones and/or David Lasalla to create what were called Letters of Explanation for the purpose
of cash out, to explain excess credit checks and derogatory credit lines. The Letters were generic form letters
vwhich in somne instances bore no relation to reality and in fact often time conflicted with reality as stated on
the Credit Report.

To Finther the enterprise and in further furtherance of its affairs Dave Lasalla, or Mitch Jones with the
knowledge of Angela Pasternak, and or Josh Keiffer the aforesaid Account Managers at Argent and New
Century respectively, who are described above created or had created fake verification of employment for
oxarowers such as Alveno Parker and others purporting that said person worked for Assured Builders or other
companies affiliated with Lasalla or Crossland financial when in fact the borrower did not work for any one
of these companies. This verification was then passed on to Angela Pasternak who also knew that the

|
Fareperson of the Grand Jury . Prosecuting Attorey
Page 4 of 29
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bilf Indictment

verification was false, She intern processed the verification as if they or it was true so that the loan could be
a ' .

et the enterprise Angela Pasternak , and Josh Keiffer working for Argent and New Century,
couraged the submission of the false information or assisted in the creation of the false information, or
knew that the false information was coming to her for processing through the loan application process. The

loan approval process consist of Account Managers, Underwriters and others agserting to Argent or New
Century that stipulations and or conditions for loan approval have been met, The motive was money.

3. FALSE LENDER PAPERWORK—THE LOAN APPROVAL SHEET

| Within the scope of the Crimina) Enterprise and to further it's affairs during the loan approval process
employees, or agems of Argent and New Century approved the loans for funding kmowing that the

stipulations for such loan approval had not been met by falsely stating in mortgage loan docignents that said
stipulations had been satisfied by the buyer, broker or znothet person when in fact the stipilations had not
been satisfied. An example of such conduct ig that Angela Pasternak an acconnt manager asserted on 2
particular loan that the credit score was a certain level or that 3 verification of employment had been made
when in fact she knew that the credit score was not at that level o that the verification was false. Pasternak in
furtherance of the conspiracy would clear the stipulation as if it was met when in fact she knew it was not.

 Her work would not be reviewed prior to loan approval by her supervisors.

In selling theses Mertgages to iny Argent warragted that the loansg s : 3 gages were good
loans and madé T accordance wit Achines when in fact some loans were not. Argent employees
or age VESTOTS WeT hesing these mortgapges believing that Argent’s guidetines—were
follow: Y Weére niot:

Documents submitted by a mortgage broker or title company o a lender were sent, in whole or in part, hy
telecommumnications devices - by wire or facsimile, Accordingly, these representatives of the mortgage broker
knowingly and/or with deception submitted these false loan applications that misstated one or more of the
following: the amount of the buyers' assets, income, the purpose of the loan and/or for investment and other
basic and fundamental financial information regarding the Buyers financial condition in order to gain |
approval for the loan amounts requested in these applications. .

Further, the mortgage broker and its representatives received commission and fees for their llegal services
s did account managers and account representatives. This Indictment alleges, in specific counts as set forth

‘below, these fees and commissions constitute the receipt of stolen property in the form of commissions and

- fees illegally paid to the mortgage broker and its representatives, This indictment also glleges that fhe entire
real estate transaction constitttes money laundering as well as the disbursement of fimds to those in the
criminal enterprise.

B. The Names of some of the Persons Associated with the Enterprise and the Natore of the Enterprise:
The names of some Persons Associated with the Enterprise, and their role in the Enterprise are set forth
below. Each of these Persons acted, directed and managed certain aspects of this criminal Enterprise
consjstent with their role in the Enterprise. These Persons are:

1. Angeln Pasternak: Pasternak was an account manager at Argent. As s account

Foreperson nfmeﬁandlry

Page 5 of 20




0B/14/2017 16:54 #1567 P.D33 /045

Exbivict 2




#1567 P.034 /045
08/14/2017 16:54

Fi3-202 (Rev. 15-6-94)

-1«

FEDERAL BURFAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of wapscriprion p2/22/2011

On February 18, 2011, scort NEWCOMBE, was telephenically
interviewed, by Forcngic Accountant Ron Saunders, Special Agent
velfrey Kasseuf and Special Assistant United States Attorney Micah
Zult, after being advised 0f thne nature of the interview and the
identity of the interviewing personnel, NEWCOMBE provided the
follewing information:

NEWCOMBE worked at ARCGENT MORTGAGE, and trangferred over
_Eg Cifigroup Gleobal once Argant-was—sold to Citigroup . NEWCOMBE g
involved in ACC Capital as.they wind down Argent.

Argent was a loan originator.

_ During the years 2005-2006 Argent-processed a gsignificant
rumbsr of loans.

Argent required the horrower provide a down payment,
whiclk was generally provided through a cashiers check.

o Argent had a stated loan program. These loans were
typically higher risk, so they carried a higher interest rate on
the loan. 1In the gtated income loan program, the borrower states
their income on the loan application, also known as a 1003, Argent
reguired the borrower te sign a certification or letter as to their
1DCome . ’ '

.. . Argent originated their loans through mdrtgage brokers.
The mortgage brokers. were required to go through an approval
process before Argent would accept any loans. : '

The loans were agsigned to the underwriting department if

the loan met the underwriting guidelines a conditional loan
appreval with various terms was igssued. '

Final approval on the loan would be issued after the loan
conditions were met . :

Argent would send various loan documents to the title
comparny L{a be signed at closing. Once the title company closed the
loan and completed the documents, they would send the completed

Investigation on 02/18/201 i = ClEVE}.aﬂd, Oh

File 2 328A-0V- 731545 . Date dicraged

b 5A Jelfrey P. Kassouf

This documept cortaing neither recommendations Bor conclisions of the FEL ¥ is the properly af the P21 and s lozned 10 your 2ICNgY;
it and 15 Contents are ot 10 be disirihesg ouiside your sdency, :
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docurz=nts back to Argent . Once this wes done Argent would fund the
loan.

The account executive, was the sales representative in
the Lieid who d=alt with the mortgzge brokers.

The account manager oversaw the underwriter and funding
DYOCEesges, :

Underwriting approved the loans, if there were any '\
EXCEp-ions Oor conditiens not met the ECCOUNL MENEger could overrids }&;
‘or walVe = conditiom, if it made good busThess genge. _

It was important to underwriting to pull the hborrower' s
credit report. The credit score drove the loan process.

The borrower's income was importarnt to assess the risk of
repayment . .

- A debt to income ratio was calculated baszed upon the
incoms provided im the 1003, .

Purchase loans required proof of the down payment .

The appraisal was required to be done by a disinterested
third party. .

‘ The appraiser dealt with the mortgage broker, who
submitted the appraisal report to Argent. Once recgived the
appraisasl would be sent for a desk review. If any folldwup by the
desk review was needed they could call the appraiser.

The Account Manager and Underwriter placed heavy reliance
that the 1003 was completed accurately and truthfully.

o If the borrower wag self employed a third party letter
from a Certified Publie Accountant was needed.

Argent required 5% of the down payment must be from the
borrcwers own funds, regardless of the Loan te Value.

Gift funds had to come from en immediate family member.

If & gift was provided a gift letter was reguired, stating the
funds were given trulv as a giff{ and no repayment was reguired.

E SURTR S
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Continuation of FD-302 of SCOTT NEWCOMEE on 02/18 /2011 o Page 3

Argent did not accept third party down payments from &
down payment provider.

Argent accepted seller second mortgages, also known as
seller carry backs. The loan contract stating the terms and
conditions was required to be provided to Argent . If a seller
second was entered into Argent eéxpected this was a legitimate
transaction which would be repaid.

AL one point Argent allowed only the buyer HUD Settlement
Statement, however, their policy switched to requiring both the
buyer and seller side. Argent switched this policy when it was @
discovered unauthorized third party disbursements were being made
on the loans.

Closing cogts were based upon the purchase agreement ,
The closing costs were capped at a certain percentage. Therefore
the seller could only provide a certain max¥imum percentage.

Anf money going to the buyer would need to be disclosed
to Argent. ‘ ‘ ' '

CE-\LL11/r+ A 9' 1
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AFFIDAVIT O EDWARD PASF]. A

COUNTY OF CUYAHDGA, 38:

STATE OF OHIO

L, Edward Pasela, depose angd state under oath as follows;
1. Twas the father of Dawn Pasela, whe died on April 25, 2012,

2. For the iast three Years of her fife, Dawn worked for the Cayahoga County Mortgage
Task Force, first ag & contract employee and then a5 4 County employee.

6. Dawn continned 10 attend evenpy sponsored by Vipla’s SUpporters and evertually
began to Sympathize with him becanse shcfeltthatpmsecmqm were withholding documente that
could help in his defenge, ‘

gcxnessively.'fhisﬁmﬂyledmher on.TheEHskforcelateraskedhartocome
in to discugs winstaternent, byt she declined
8 Aﬂeztbctaakfomel&mnedthatDawnhadbem 10 testify on Viola's _
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9. Dawn was so fghtene

d that the Investigatorg might return that she moved into oyr
house for 10 or moge days and Stopped drinking  She also parked her car in our garage sg g one
wonld see it Dawg sventually began to feel stronger physically and emotionally and moved bagj
to her apartment, ‘

10. When we visited Dawn the day before she died, we could tell that she had started
ing again, and We urged ber 1o siop,
11. Dawn was found dead the next
intoxication. She was only 26,

(1%}

SR PAUL VARGO
JoXN NOTARY 7+:BLIC
FEm 3 OSTATEC: SHIO
L 3 7 Raeoor. = v
i el yahogr . ity
Elos ¢£¢9¢‘ My%%mm B HRST
g TR TN
THE BE OF
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Contradictions between JP Morgan Chase Trial Testimony in CR-08- 506,
‘USA y. Viola, Northern District of Qhic and JP Morgan Statement of Facts

Testimony of Mr-‘AlfiolSavarinu, “"corporate
Tepresentative-of JP Morgan Chase' p, 1118

November 19, 2013 Statement of Factg
signed by JP Morgan

g (1) . JP Morgan underwrote to poliCy,

page 1199

{2) Everything, analysing risk and the way

we graded it [i.e the loan] was done
manually page 1125 o -

{3) We would look ar .., debt ta income '
ratios page 1126 '

(4} JP Morgan would "declime the loan" if
- income was falsely stated" page 1128-

(5) ‘The income was ... verified, page 1127

”ro.

(6) The underwriter would lock at the assets
reporteqd on the application, page 1129
and JP Morgan telied on "the presantation
of income, page 1129.

© (7) JP Morgan verified the-employment, .

page 1218

' (8) Every appraisal was sent to the review -

i dépamﬁﬂt ,__"!'J'age 1131

(9) JP Morgan required "a minimum of 10% down”

p. 1133

N —— b&sis . Page 4 . e —

JP Morgan ... received information that
--. loans did nor comply with underwrie—
ing puldelines [but] were ,.. gold

and marketed to investors; however,
~J¥ Morgan ... did mot disclose this to
securltization Investors, page 1.

- JP Morgan {eclosed loans] without
analyzing these loans on a case—by*case

JP Morgan clogsed loans with "high
debt to income ratios” page 4.

JP Morgan "concluded borrowers overstated
their incomes™ but "agreed to purchasge®
loans regardless, page 6.

JP Morgan closed loans with "inadegquate
or missing documentation of income"

page 4.

JP Morgan closed loans- with "missing
documentation such as ... proof of income
employment or assets™ page 4.

JP Morgan elosed loand with “stated
income that the_vendors concluded were
uﬂreasnnable" page 4.

JP Morgan clused loans with "missin

R a:ppraisalﬁ" 'pﬂgE .‘1 e e e e e

JP Morgan closed loans with "high loan-
to—value ratios (some over 100 percent)"
page &.

INDICTMENT, page 4 "The object of the comspiracy was ... to induce the mortgage companies

to finance the purchase of ninteen properties at an inflated appraised value.”

Jp HDRGAN'S MR. SAVARINO AT TRIAL, page 1233: JP Morgan relles on the appraisal.

JURY INSTRUCTIQNS, page 3797: The crime was "to induce the mortgage covipany to finance
the purchase of the property at an inflated appraised value.”

‘v ' B
STATEMENT OF FACTS, page 2: "Properties securing the loans had 2 appraised values_that
were higher than the values derived in due diligence testing from sutomated valuation models

broker price opinions or other due diligence methods.™

#
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202812017 - AlfTRUEism

Investigation of Mnrtgage Fraud Task Force -

For immediate release: Cleveland, Oho Feb 23, 2017

Court documents filed today alfege accounting irregularities by the

Cuyahoga County Mortgage Fraud Task Foree formed in 2007 by then

County Prosecutor, Bill Mason. Over 60 criminal cases were prosecuted

by this Task Force and hundreds of local residents convicted, some of

whom have spent years in prison. As part of the criminal sentences,
numerous defendants were ordered to pay substantial amounts of restitution and / or farfeiture, terms
that were seemingly used interchangeably by the County Proseeutor, but legally represent very
different remedies and are payable to very different entmes

ATRUEism, LLC a watchdog for FOIA (Freedom of Infarmation Act) requests, was alerted to these

- -accounting abnormalities when confirmation surfaced that certain defendants were ardered to pay— -
restitution to banks for mertgages that had been paid in full years prior to the indictment, In the hay
day of the Task Force when public cutrage was an high heil because of the taxpayer baifout of the
Banks, Bill Masn routinely touted his indictments of the local Cleveland realtors and investors to the
national media outlets as “convicting the largest mortgage fraud scams in the United States” and
vowing to make these criminals repay the banks! Since that time however, the financial institutions’
culpability to mortgage fraud raise questions as to the designation of these entities as “victims” and
ta their efigibility to collect restitution.

The lawsuit represents a formal request for a complete, forensic audit of all money collected from the
merigage fraud task farce convietions from 2007 to 2015 complete with records of further
disbursements of restitution to the purported “victims” or Banks. An audit of monies collected hya
County from eriminal cases is not privileged and remains public record for the citizenry inspection,
yet, repeated requests by AItTRUEism and their agents for this audit have gone unanswered for the
past year. :

As always, we welcome your comments: http://www.alttrusism.com/in-the-crosshairs/

AKTRUFism; Watchdog for 5th Amendment Dve Process and 148 Amandma'nt Fqual

Protection
Share this
[~ < '5: Mure
quatud

hitpliwww sittrueism.comi3 140-2/
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THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF CUYANOGA
JUSTIOE CENTER

1200 ONTARIO STREET
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113

| DANIEL GAUL . -
Judge .
(216) 443-8706 .

February 17,2017
Anthony L. Viola - ID #32238-160

McKean Federal Correctional Institution

P.O. Box 8000
Bradford, PA 16701

Dear Tony:
I'hope you are as well as a person can be in federal prison.

Just thought I would write to express my feelings of regret on your continued
incarceration. [ had hoped that your exoneration in my courtroom would have assisted you in
overturning your federal conviction,

In any case, I am writing to inform you that there is a newly elected Cuyahoga County
Prosecutor. His name is Mike O'Malley. His office may be willing to take a fresh look at
Daniel Kasaris® misconduct in vour case. If Kasaris participated in your federal case,
O’Malley’s office may be able to intervene, or at least support a post-release remedy before
Judge Nugent.

Anyway, this is just a thought. Please let me know if T may assist you in any way.

I regard you as an extremely decent man and I do hope you will have your conviction
overturned. ' '

Daniel Gaul
Judge
DG/mitl



